
149 Written Answer $ JYAISTHA 24, 1899 (SAKA) Written Answer*

of power and voltage dips which not only delayed the commissioning of the plant but also caused production loss of about 11,500 tonnes of urea during the Period November, 1976, when the plant was commissioned, to May, 1977
Remedial measures like installation of capacitor banks, solid state type of regulators and a 4 KVA inverter are being taken steps are also being taken to instal under frequency relays on the tie lines. The Barauni Thermal Power Station has also taken action to instal two sets 0f 110 MW each at the Barauni Thermal Power House.
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Rail Link between Cochin and Kayamkulam via Alleppey

303. SHKI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN:
SHRI K. A. RAJAN:

Will the Minister of RAILWAY^
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the techno-economic survey of the rail link between Cochin and Kayamkulam via Alleppey has been completed;

(b) if so, the salient features there of;
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(c) whether the Kerala Governiment has offered to supply sleepers free of cost and also agreed to orga nise massive ‘SramdaiT campaign for the construction of this new railway line; and

(d) what is the final decision in re gard to the construction of this line?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE):
(a) An engineering-ciim-trafftc sur vey has ben carried out for a new railway line from Ernakulam to Alleppey. Engieering survey for the remaining length from Alleppey to Kayamkulam has not been carried

*out so far.
(b) The line from Ernakulam to

Alleppey will have a length of about
50 kms. and is estimated to cost about
5 crores.

<c) Yes.
'(d) It has not been possible to in clude the construction of this line in 'the Budget for 1977-78 on account of limitation of resources.

Set back to O. ft N.G.C. Drilling Ope. rations In Bombay High and Basse in

304. SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN:
'Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND FERTILI
ZERS'be pleased to state:

(a) whether the drilling and pros pecting operation of the Oil and Natu ral Gas Commission in Bombay High and Bassein has suffered a set back recently as sufficient oil was not found in several wells drilled there:

(b) if so. the facts thereof;
(c) whether this would upset the country's hopes about Bombay High;
and

(d) which are the countries with whom Oil and Natural Gas Commis sion has entered into collaboration for oil drilling in this area and the names of countries who drilled those wells
»tn which no oil wag found?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA): (a) No,
Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise,
(d) There is no foreign collaboration for oil drilling in Bombay High and Bassein. However, specific services and operational support for drilling have been obtained on contract Irom some firms of U.K., U.S.A. and Nor way.
Construction of Railway Lines con necting Telllcherry with Mysore, Mangalore with Bombay and Kuttl-

puram with Trtchur

305. SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN:
SHRI VAYALAR RAVI:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under consideration to take up the construction of new Railway lines connecting Te’ licherry with Mysore, Mangalore with Bombay and Kuttipuram with Trichur via Guruvayur;

(b) whether the techno-economic survey of these lines has already been done and if so, the findings thereof;
and

(c) whether the present economic backwardness of this region and the impetus these railway lines will give to the economic development has been kept in view while taking a final deci sion on this matter?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(PROF MADHU DANDA VATE):
(a) and (b ). A Final Location En gineering and a Traffic Survey have been carried * out for Apta-Dasgaon line which forms a part of the Bombay-Mangalore Rail Link. It will have a lengh of 108 Km. and is estimated to cost about Rs. 14 crores yielding a return of 4.8 per cent. The Final Location Survey of Dasgaon-Ratnsgiri section with spot checks on the earlier survey between Ratnagtrl-Mangalore

